## VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE LONG GROVE COMMUNITY GRANT POLICY

WHEREAS, from time to time, the Village of Long Grove includes funding in its annual budget for community matching grants, which the Village may award to not-for-profit and community organizations that undertake activities directly benefitting the Village and its residents ("*Community Grants*"); and

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to establish a policy, as set forth in this Resolution, for the administration of the Village's Community Grants program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION ONE: Recitals.** The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION TWO: Adoption of Amended Community Grants Policy. The Village President and

Board of Trustees hereby adopt an amended policy for the administration of the Village's Community Grants program, as set forth in Exhibit A to this Resolution.

**SECTION THREE:** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this

AYES:( )NAYS:( )ABSENT:( )APPROVED this

Bill Jacob, Village President

ATTEST:

Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk

## EXHIBIT A

## **Community Grants Policy**